of infrastructure development projects, the figures suggest that the validity of the project can
be justified as all the indicators satisfy the minimum requirements. Generally, a community-
based afforestation project does not generate substantial direct and short-term benefits, and if
anything, the benefit of such a type of project is more long-term and intangible. Particularly,
as the main objective of the proposed project is to protect important watershed forests for
hydropower plants in the Northwest region, the indirect, long-term, and intangible benefits
generated by the project would be considerably significant.

H.2.4 Sensitivity Analysis

To evaluate the reliability and stability of the project effect from the economic viewpoint, a
sensitive analysis was made for the following negative scenarios.

 Case 1: 10% increase of the project cost
 Case 2: 20% increase of the project cost
 Case 3: 10% reduction of the project benefit
 Case 4: 20% reduction of the project benefit

The calculation results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table H-16 attached to this
Annex and its summary is shown below.

Result of Sensitivity Analysis of the Economic Analysis of the Project
 EIRR EIRR Difference

from the Base Case  B/C NPV
(VND million)

Base Case 10.7% ‐ 1.08 75,037
Case1: Cost +10% 9.8% - 0.9% 0.98 -23,613
Case2: Cost +20% 9.0% - 1.7% 0.90 -122,262
Case3: Benefit -10% 9.7% - 1.0% 0.97 -31,117
Case4: Benefit -20% 8.6% - 2.1% 0.86 -137,270

Source: JICA Preparatory Survey Team (2016)

Case 1 and Case 3 show reduction of EIRR value by about 1 %, while Case 2 and Case 4
reduces the EIRR by about 2%. This result indicates the prudent control and monitoring of the
project cost should be encouraged to ensure the EIRR.

H.2.5 Other Intangible Benefits

In addition to the quantified benefits described above, the project is expected to generate other
intangible benefits, which could not be quantified in financial value due to a lack of related
data. Some of the intangible benefits are summarized below.

Table Summary of Intangible Benefits